

RECEIVED

11-26-2014

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

District 1 Appeal No. 2013AP002207
Circuit Court Case No. 2013SC020628

MILWAUKEE CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY,
Plaintiff-Respondent-Petitioner

v.

FELTON COBB,
Defendant-Appellant.

REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE
COURT OF APPEALS, DISTRICT 1
REVERSING A JUDGMENT OF THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR
MILWAUKEE COUNTY, PEDRO A. COLON, JUDGE

REPLY BRIEF OF
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT-PETITIONER

GRANT F. LANGLEY
City Attorney

JOHN J. HEINEN
Assistant City Attorney
State Bar No. 01008939
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent-Petitioner

ADDRESS:

200 East Wells Street, Room 800
Milwaukee, WI 53202
Telephone: (414) 286-2601
Fax: (414) 286-0806
jheine@milwaukee.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
A. Cases Cited by HACM Recognize That Congressional Objectives Prevail Over State Laws Permitting Tenant Defenses	1
B. Contrary to the Defendant-Appellant’s Contentions Wis. Stat. § 704.17(2)(b) Provides Multiple Opportunities to Cure.	5
C. Executive Order 13132 Comports with HACM’s Position on Pre-Emption.....	10
D. Prohibited Drug-Related and Threatening Criminal Activity Given Unique Treatment Under HACM Lease Section 9.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATION OF FORM AND LENGTH OF BRIEF	14
CERTIFICATION OF ELECTRONIC FILING	15
CERTIFICATE OF THIRD-PARTY COMMERCIAL DELIVERY AND CERTIFICATION OF MAILING	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page
<i>Dep't. of Hous. v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125(2002)	1-4
<i>Boston Hous. Auth. v. Garcia</i> , 449 Mass. 727, 871 N.E.2d 1073 (2007).....	1-2
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	4
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	9
<i>Housing Auth. of Covington v. Turner</i> , 295 S.W.3d 123 (Ky. Ct. App. 2009).....	3-4
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 449 U.S. 1 (1991)	3

<u>Federal Regulations and Other Authorities</u>	Page
24 C.F.R. § 966.4(f)(12)(i)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1437d(l)(6).....	1, 5
66 Fed. Reg. 28, 776 (May 24, 2001), Federalism (Executive Order 13132)	9

<u>Wisconsin Statutes</u>	Page
§ 704.17(2)(b)	passim
